## **ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS**

1. SEALED BIDS for the furnishing of the necessary materials and construction of

COUNTY HOME ROAD FOR THE CITY OF SHELBY, NORTH CAROLINA

will be received by the City of Shelby at George W. Clay, Jr. Utility Operations Center, 824 W. Grover Street, Shelby, NC 28150 until

## 2:00 PM, LOCAL TIME On TUESDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2023

and at that time and place will be publicly opened and read aloud.

2. THE PROJECT GENERALLY CONSISTS OF the furnishing of all materials, labor and equipment for the construction of a 0.055 mi two-lane curb & gutter roadway section and all associated work including, but not limited to, grading, drainage, paving, and curb & gutter.

3. The Bidding Documents, including Drawings and Contract Proposal with Specifications, for the project may be examined online through Quest Construction Data Network (QuestCDN). This can be done via the QUESTCDN website (www.questcdn.com). QuestCDN is a web-based platform for construction project advertisements, bid documents distribution and plan holder lists. Prospective bidders will need the seven-digit QuestCDN project number **#8506528** to locate the job on the QuestCDN website search page. There is a \$50 nonrefundable cost for downloading the contract documents in a pdf format. Contact QuestCDN Customer Support at 952-233-1632 or info@questcdn.com for assistance in membership registration and downloading digital request information.

4. Each Bidder must be a Bidding Documents Holder as defined in Article 1 of the Instructions to Bidders. Bidders are encouraged to only secure project bid documents as noted above. Neither the City of Shelby nor the Engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of Bidding Documents, including any Addenda, obtained from any source other than the Engineer and their representative plan provider, QuestCDN. Each Bidder shall be responsible for the review of all addenda for the project and shall acknowledge the addenda on the bid form.

5. The City of Shelby, North Carolina reserves the right to reject any or all Bids, and to waive all informalities not involving price, time, or changes in the Work.

By Order of the City of Shelby, North Carolina